			BUREXULO	DF 1990 MANA	INTE GEMEI			5. LEASE DESIGNATION NM-70891	AND SERIAL NO.
APPLICA		N ROP	PERMIT	TO DRILL/	DEEP	EN, OR PLUG E	BACK	6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTER	OR TRIBE NAME
DRILL DRILL DEEDEN				DEEDEN				7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME	
OIL X CAS WELL WELL OTHER NAME OF OPERATOR							8. BABM OR LEASE NAME Mark Federal		
Abo Pet	trole	um Cor	poration			DEC 14	90	9. WELL NO.	
ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 105 South Fourth Street, Artesia, N				Artosia NM	882	10 74 <b>8-</b> 14	10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT		
LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance			-			$\chi$ Lucky Lake Queen			
At surface 2310'FSL and 330'FEL				1	L		11. SEC., T., B., M., OR BLK. AND SURVEY OR AREA		
t proposed 1	prod. zor	ie		ur.	a		Sec. 9-T15S	-R29E	
				TIS, New Me		E.		12. COUNTY OR PARISH Chaves	13. BTATE NM
DISTANCE FRO LOCATION TO PROPERTY OR (Also to des	NEARES' LEASE I	T LINE, FT.	ie, if any)	330'	16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE   17. NO.			I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
DISTANCE FR TO NEAREST R APPLIED FO	WELL, D	RILLING,	COMPLETED,		1 -	ROPOSED DEPTH		ARY OR CABLE TOOLS DIE TOOI	
	Show wh		RT, GR, etc.)	· ··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				22. APPROX. DATE WO	RK WILL START*
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				PROPOSED CAS	ING AN	D CEMENTING PROGRAM	M	·····	
SIZE OF HO			OF CASING	WEIGHT PER	FOOT	SETTING DEPTH		QUANTITY OF CEMEN	
12 1/2' 8"	·	8		_ <u>24#</u> 9.5#		<u> </u>		sacks - circulated warranted	
		1						Past. 12-2	ID-1 1-90
300' of Anhydri product	f sur ite, a tion o	face c and ce casing	asing wi ment cir will be	<pre>11 be set at culated to s</pre>	t leas shut d	d intermediate st 50' below the off gravel and o d with adequate	e top c cavings	Thew که ions. Approxim of the Rustler s. If commerci	al,
300' of Anhydri product	f sur ite, a tion a ated a	face c and ce casing as nee	asing wi ment cir will be ded for	ll be set at culated to s run and cen	t leas shut d nented	st 50' below the off gravel and o d with adequate	e top c cavings	Thew که ions. Approxim of the Rustler s. If commerci	<i>c ⊁ ₩₽₽</i> ately al,
300' of Anhydri product stimula MUD PRC NOTE:	f sur ite, a tion o ated a DGRAM This	face c and ce casing as nee : Tha APD i	asing wi ment cir will be ded for t used i s also a	<pre>11 be set at culated to s run and cen production. n cable tool BLM road r<sup>2</sup></pre>	t leas shut o nenteo l dri ight-o	st 50' below the off gravel and o d with adequate	e top c cavings cover, ion rec	Thew by ions. Approxim of the Rustler s. If commerci , perforated an	c + HPL ately al, d
300' of Anhydri product stimula <u>MUD PRO</u> NOTE: ROW NM-	f sur ite, a tion o ated a DGRAM This -84340	face c and ce casing as nee : Tha APD i 5 be a propose drill or d	asing wi ment cir will be ded for t used i s also a mended t	<pre>11 be set at culated to s run and cen production. n cable tool BLM road r<sup>1</sup> o include th f proposal is to dee</pre>	t leas shut o nented l dri ight-o ne roa	st 50' below the off gravel and o d with adequate lling. of-way applicat	e top c cavings cover, ion rec	Thew is a ions. Approxim of the Rustler s. If commerci , perforated an questing that e	c + MPL ately al, d xisting
300' of Anhydri product stimula <u>MUD PR(</u> NOTE: ROW NM- If propose nter program	f sur ite, a tion o ated a DGRAM This -84340	face c and ce casing as nee : Tha APD i 5 be a propose drill or d	asing wi ment cir will be ded for t used i s also a mended t	<pre>11 be set at culated to s run and cen production. n cable tool BLM road r o include th f proposal is to dee nally, give pertinen</pre>	t leas shut o nented l dri ight-o ne roa	st 50' below the off gravel and o d with adequate lling. of-way applicat ad to this well	e top c cavings cover, ion rec	Thew is a ions. Approxim of the Rustler s. If commerci , perforated an questing that e	c + MPL ately al, d xisting
300' of Anhydri product stimula <u>MUD PR(</u> NOTE: ROW NM- NOTE: ROW NM-	f sur ite, a tion o ated a DGRAM This -84340 DESCRIBE al is to m, if any	face c and ce casing as nee : Tha APD i 5 be a propose drill or d	asing wi ment cir will be ded for t used i s also a mended t	<pre>11 be set at culated to s run and cen production. n cable tool BLM road r o include th f proposal is to dee nally, give pertinen</pre>	t leas shut ( nented ight-( ne roa spen or p t data o	st 50' below the off gravel and o d with adequate lling. of-way applicat ad to this well	e top c cavings cover, ion rec	Thew is F ions. Approxim of the Rustler s. If commerci , perforated an questing that e	c + MPL ately al, d xisting
300' of Anhydri product stimula <u>MUD PR(</u> NOTE: ROW NM- NOTE: ROW NM-	f sur ite, a ite, a tion o ated a OGRAM This -84340 DESCRIBE al is to m, if an for Fede	face c and ce casing as nee : Tha APD i 5 be a prorose drill or d y. ral or Ste	asing wi ment cir will be ded for t used i s also a mended t p program : I leepen directio	<pre>11 be set at culated to s run and cen production. n cable tool BLM road r o include th f proposal is to dee nally, give pertinen</pre>	t leas shut o nented ight-o ne roa rue roa	st 50' below the off gravel and o d with adequate lling. of-way applicat ad to this well plug back, give data on pro- n subsurface locations ar Permit Agen	e top c cavings cover; ion rec	Thew by F ions. Approxim of the Rustler s. If commerci , perforated an questing that e	c + HPL ately al, d xisting . Give blowout -90
300' of Anhydri product stimula <u>MUD PRC</u> NOTE: ROW NM- NOTE: ROW NM-	f sur ite, a ite, a ite, a ated a OGRAM This -84340 DESCRIBE al is to m, if an for Fede S/Lev	face c and ce casing as nee : Tha APD i 5 be a prorose drill or d y. ral or Ste	asing wi ment cir will be ded for t used i s also a mended t p program : I leepen directio	<pre>11 be set at culated to s run and cen production. n cable tool BLM road r o include th f proposal is to dee nally, give pertiner May ru</pre>	t leas shut o nented ight-o ne roa rue roa	st 50' below the off gravel and o d with adequate lling. of-way applicat ad to this well on subsurface locations an Permit Agen	e top c cavings cover; ion rec	Thew by F ions. Approxim of the Rustler s. If commerci , perforated an questing that e	c + HPL ately al, d xisting . Give blowout -90

÷

Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 copies Fee Lease - 3 copies

DISTRICT III

DISTRICT | P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Astonia, NM \$8210 Jate of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

# **OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION**

P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088



## WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

00 Rio Bracs Rd., Astes, N	ME 87410 All	Distances must be	from the outer	boundaries of th	e section		ta al
peratur			Lease			<i>````````````````````````````````</i>	Well No.
ABO PETROLE	UM CORPORAT	ION	MARK	FEDERAL			
alt Latier Section	Township		Range			County	
<u>I</u> 9	1	<u>5_South</u>	29	East	NMP	a (	Chaves
stani Postage Location of W							
2310 feet from	<b>South</b>	line and		30	feet from	te Eas	st line a s
cound level Elev.	Producing Formation		Pool	1 6			Dedicated Acreege:
	QUEEN		Luc	KY LAKE G	MEEN		40 Acres
2. If more than one 3. If more than one unitization, force- Yes If answer is "no" lie	lease is deficited to the w lease of different overseth pooling, etc.? No i t the oversets and tract desc	vil, cutine each and ip is dedicated to th f anover is "wet" ty	i identify the on a well, have the na of consolidat	menhip thereof (be interest of all own	nth as to work	olidated by a	• •
this form if necessor No allowable will b or until a non-stands	ry. s assigned to the well unti and unit, eliminating such i	l all interests have b storest, has been ap	een consolidated proved by the D	i (by communitiza ivisios.	tion, unitizatio	n, forced-po	oliag, or otherwise)
				   		I here contained h best of my le	ATOR CERTIFICATION the certify that the information prein in true and complete to the nowledge and belief.
			مروري مرزي مرزي و	       	•	Clift Position	ton R. May
				1 1 1 1		Company	it Agent s Petroleum Corp. 5-90
				   <del>                                   </del>	7777	SURV	EYOR CERTIFICATION
				K NM 70891	o 330	on this pla actual surv supervison, correct to belief.	the best of my knowledge
			حت حدد مزه منه	/ ////////////////////////////////////		Date Survey 11 Signature A	/08/90
					2310	Profession	
	 		P	l 		Certificate .	3640
0 330 660 990 13	20 1650 1980 2310	2640 20	00 1500	1000 50	0 0		NOCO LAR



fic

# ABO PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Mark Federal #1 2310'FSL & 330'FEL Section 9-T15S-R29E Chaves County, New Mexico

In conjunction with Form 3160-3, Application for Permit to Drill subject well, Yates Petroleum Corporation submits the following ten items of pertinent information in accordance with USGS requirements.

The geological surface formation is Quaternary Alluvium. 1.

2. The estimated tops of geologic markers are as follows:

Salt	
Yates	303'
—	1,066'
7-Rivers	1,603'
Queen	1,800'
TD	2,000'

з. The estimated depths at which anticipated water, oil or gas formations are expected to be encountered:

> Water: 300'+ Oil or Gas: Possible in Queen 1800'

Proposed Casing Program: 4. See Form 3160-3.

Cable tool Centrol Value. See Form 3160=3 and Exhibit B. Pressure Control Equipment:

6. Mud Program: See Form 3160-3.

5.

Auxiliary Equipment: That used with a cable tool operation. 7.

# Page 2

- 8. Testing, Logging and Coring Program:
  - Samples: Surface casing to TD.
  - DST's: As warranted.
  - Coring: None anticipated.
  - Logging: CNL/FDC from TD to casing with GR-CNL on to surface; DLL from TD to casing.
- 9. No abnormal pressures or temperatures are anticipated.
- 10. Anticipated starting date: As soon as possible after approval.

### MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN Abo Petroleum Corporation Mark Federal #1 2310'FSL and 330'FEL Section 9-T158-R29E Chaves County, New Mexico

BUREAU

OF

This plan is submitted with Form 3160-3, Application for Permit to Drill, covering the above described well. The purpose of this plan is to describe the location of the proposed well, the proposed construction activities and operations plan, the magnitude of surface disturbance involved and the procedures to be followed in rehabilitating the surface after completion of the operations, so that a complete appraisal can be made of the environmental effect associated with the operations.

#### 1. EXISTING ROADS:

Exhibit A is a portion of BLM map showing the well and roads in the vicinity of the proposed location. The proposed wellsite is located approximately 17 miles north of Loco Hills, New Mexico, and the access route to the location is indicated in red and green on Exhibit A.

### DIRECTIONS:

Travel east from Hagerman, NM on NM Hwy 31 for 23.5 miles to the paved Chaves County Road No. 22 (Hagerman cut-off road). Turn south on Road 22 for 1.9 miles then right (west) onto gravel oilfield road for 2.2 miles. Turn right for .2 mile and then left for .2 mile. Turn right down pipeline for .3 mile. The new access will start here and go northwest to the southeast corner of the road.

#### 2. PLANNED ACCESS ROAD

- A. The proposed new access will be approximately 750' in length from point of origin to the southeast edge of the drilling pad. The road will lie in a northwest direction.
- B. The new road will be 12 feet in width (driving surface) and will be adequately drained to control runoff and soil erosion.
- C. The new road will be bladed with drainage on both sides. No traffic turnout will be built.
- D. The route of the road is visible.
- E. The surface will be caliched.
- F. Culverts will be placed where needed.

### Mark Federal #1 Page 2

- 3. LOCATION OF EXISTING WELL
  - There is drilling activity within a one-mile radius of the Α. wellsite.
  - в. Exhibit D shows existing wells within a one-mile radius of the proposed wellsite.
- 4. LOCATION OF EXISTING AND/OR PROPOSED FACILITIES
  - There are no production facilities on this lease at the Α. present time.
  - в. In the event that the well is productive, the necessary production facilities will be installed on the drilling pad. If the well is productive oil, a gas or diesel self-contained unit will be used to provide the necessary power. No power will be required if the well is productive of gas. с.
  - Will want to run flowline beside of road to #1 well.
- 5. LOCATION AND TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY:
  - Α. It is planned to drill the proposed well with a fresh water system. The water will be obtained from commercial sources and will be hauled to the location by truck over the existing and proposed roads shown in Exhibit A.
- 6. SOURCE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS:

Caliche for surfacing the proposed access road and wellsite pad will be obtained as needed from an approved Federal pit in the SE/SE of Section 13-T15S-R29E.

- 7. METHODS OF HANDLING WASTE DISPOSAL:
  - Drill cuttings will be disposed of in the reserve pits. Α.
  - Β. Drilling fluids will be allowed to evaporate in the reserve pits until the pits are dry.
  - с. Water produced during operations will be collected in tanks until hauled to an approved disposal system, or separate disposal application will be submitted.
  - D. Oil produced during operations will be stored in tanks until sold.
  - Ε. Current laws and regulations pertaining to the disposal of human waste will be complied with.
  - Trash, waste paper, garbage and junk will be buried in a F. separate trash pit and covered with a minimum of 24 inches of All waste material will be contained to prevent dirt. scattering by the wind.
  - All trash and debris will be buried or removed from the G. wellsite within 30 days after finishing drilling and/or completion operations.

Martha "AIK" Federal #1 Page 3

- 8. ANCILLARY FACILITIES:
  - A. None required.
- 9. WELLSITE LAYOUT:
  - A. Exhibit B shows the relative location and dimensions of the well pad, the reserve pits, the location of the drilling equipment, rig orientation and access road approach. A cross section of drill pad with approximate cuts, fills and pad orientation is shown on Exhibit C.
  - B. The reserve pits will be plastic lined.
  - C. A 400' x 400' area has been staked and flagged.
  - D. Surface will be topped with caliche.
  - E. Topsoil (5") will be used to build a berm along the south edge around the southwest corner to divert runoff from the pad.
- 10. PLANS FOR RESTORATION OF THE SURFACE:
  - A. After finishing drilling and/or completion operations, all equipment and other material not needed for further operations will be removed. The location will be cleaned of all trash and junk to leave the wellsite in as aesthetically pleasing a condition as possible.
  - B. Unguarded pits, if any, containing fluids will be fenced until they have dried and been levelled.
  - C. If the proposed well is non-productive, all rehabilitation and/or vegetation requirements of the BLM will be complied with and will be accomplished as expeditiously as possible. All pits will be filled level within 90 days after abandonment.
- 11. SURFACE OWNERSHIP: The proposed wellsite and access road is on Federal surface and minerals.

#### 12. OTHER INFORMATION:

- A. Topography: Refer to the existing archaeological report for a description of the topography, flora, fauna, soil characteristics, dwellings, historical and cultural sites.
- B. The primary surface use is for grazing.
- C. Waterways: None
- D. There are no inhabiated dwellings in the vicinity of the proposed wellsite.
- E. Flora and Fawna: Refer to the archaeological report.

Mark Federal #1 Page 4

13. OPERATOR'S REPRESENTATIVE:

A. Through A.P.D. Approval:

Clifton R. May, Permit Agent Yates Petroleum Corporation 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210 Phone (505) 748-1471 B. Through Drilling Operations, Completions and Production:

Mike Slater, Operations Manager Yates Petroleum Corporation 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210 Phone (505) 748-1471

#### 14. CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the proposed drillsite and access route, that I am familiar with the conditions which presently exist; that the statements made in this plan are to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and, that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed by Yates Petroleum Corporation and its contractors and subcontractors in conformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is approved. This statement is subject to the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 for the filing of a false statement.

11-16-90

Date

Permit Agent





EXHIBIT B

ABO PETROLEUM CORPORATION MARK FEDERAL #1 2310/S & 330/E Sec.9, T.15 S., R.29 E., N.M.P.M., Chaves County, New Mexico.





EXHIBIT C

	- 33 y Rendt Stevens Description Descr	$\begin{array}{c c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\$
1337 . 2823 . 223 . 213 . 24 . 32	34654 HEnerits SUA Rende 34654 HEnerits SUA Rende 34654 HEnerits SUA Rende 4.1 51.4 J. Engle 4.1	Upport         Ourport         Ourport         Ourport         Ourport         Ourport         Ourport         Ourport         Ourport         Ourport         Million         I.a.         I.a. <thi.a.< th="">         I.a.</thi.a.<>
310 310 310 310 310 310 310 310	32     6     U.S.       32     6     7/37     973144       10     33249     U.S.       47.25     0     Cities Service       10     1     1       11     1     1       12     1     1       13     1     1       14     1     1       15     1     1       16     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       16     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     1       17     1     <	USE 521-7 Line 2307 25 50 Line
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		Ccleitan         McCleitan O., 9 (1.93)         E. D. White (1.93)         Diamond (1.93)         State         State           0.1         56375         36327         Peggy Yotes         1 <td< th=""></td<>
Sc Ruy 9-1 92 Harpio 62631 Scriege 12/2 U.S. U.S. U.S. 11 SU May 11 SU May 11 SU May 11 SU May 11 SU May	72.23 + 127.24 + 100 Rould Begor	Oil         Englishter         CSFF         C <thc< th=""> <thc< th="">         C         &lt;</thc<></thc<>
	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	1     1
(Yeter) (Yeter) (Noter) (Noter) (Noter) (Ye	ABO FOR FELERAL + MARK FELERAL + MARK FELERAL + 2310'FSL AND 330'S	Armstrong Sri 1 5 2 5 So Lucky Loke For Steer Loke For Steer Loke For So Lucky Loke For Steer Loke For Steer
27 93 L. 803	And the Sec. 9-7155-1829	erg) Rein 2 11.3 Concert 199 3 Milling and 199 19 Juli - Gotor 199 19
HBP         (to trace '9') '3''           72(7)         Essee         A. 'Et a o''           52(7)         Essee         A. 'Et a o''           52(7)         A. 'Et a o''         A''           52(7)         A''         A''           52(7)         A''         A''           52(7)         A''         A''           53(7)         A''         A''           40         A'''         A'''           53(7)         A'''         A''''           1010500         A''''         A''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''	U.S. Stati I.S. Stati Statistics (Construction) Statistics (Construction	14 1 al Votestal Votestal Tri Segeral Tri Segeral Tenneco Odsajo Fan
Store U.S.		ates 6, 5 fri
	Mill         Neth Forr         H.           ythme Dut Go         Sprars           \$3305         19.1.95           \$3105         19.1.95           \$3105         -31-5           \$62197         -31-5           \$3105         -31-5           \$62197         -31-5           \$3105         -31-5           \$62197         -31-5           \$1000         -31-5	Turst Co.V2     57257"     Ystes Pet     \$3       P + 1 + 82     S7257"     Ystes Pet     \$3       Amaco     16336 '     Ozd4572     P93       Starz     Million     Views     HBP       Views     Views     Views     Views       Starz     Starz     ''' Fed"     Ystes Pet       W. P. Kzyash     11.75     736.75     11.75       6 - 93     1     Soliy To'rs     34 - DA2 18-52       5 5926     1     Soliy To'rs     Yates Pet rol
R	29E	EDDY East

idland Map and the second s

9 - 1 ECA 1279 MIDLAND - 1x 7973 TECEFHONE (910) 682,17603 1 800 591 - 4650 - ECA - 5 10 455

, ·